
THE DC FAN BY MULTY SENSOR 

NUR' ADIILAH BINTI AZMI 

NURA TIKAH BINTI ABU BAKAR 

NUR FA TEN SY AZA BINTI F AUZI 

A project report submitted to the Faculty of Electrical Engineering, 

Universiti Teknologi MARA in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award 

of Diploma of Electrical Engineering. 

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

MALAYSIA. 

SEPTEMBER 2015 

ii 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

Thank God, give thanks to the divine mercy and favor with time, life energy 

that was given to we can also complete this task successfully. Firstly, we would like 

to express our deepest appreciation to all those who provided us the possibility to 

complete this report. A special gratitude we give to our final year project supervisor 

En. Muhammad Rajaei Dzulkifli, whose contribution in stimulating suggestions and 

encouragement, helped us to coordinate this project especially in writing this report. 

Secondly, we place a deep sense of gratitude to our family members and our 

friends who have been constant source of inspiration during the preparation of this 

project work. We would also like to thank all the faculty members for their critical 

advice and guidance. We also sharing ideas that related to this projects. 

Last but not least, many thanks go to the head of the project, En. Rozi Rifin 

whose have invested his full effort in guiding the team in achieving the goal. We have 

to appreciate the guidance given by other supervisor as well as the panels especially in 

our project presentation that has improved our presentation skills thanks to their 

comment and advices. 

V 



ABSRACT 

This project presents innovative prototype design of electric fan with smart 

characteristic. This an automatic fan temperature controller which uses the 

temperature surrounding to control the speed of the de fan. This project is designed 

for uses in home applications by automatically. The idea is based on the problem that 

occurs in human's life by improving and innovating the technology. The DC Fan by 

Multi Sensor is used Pic16F877 A compare to others projects that used Arduino. The 

cost that used PIC is cheaper than Arduino. Besides that, as a students others 

advantages is more knowledge such as how to used software MPLAB, PIC kit and 

Proteus. The software MPLAB is study about to create coding for PIC. The PIC kit 

software is used to programme the PIC using PIC programmer. Then Proteus software 

used to design the schematic circuit. This project also unique because its involves 

two sensor which is sensor motion sensor and temperature sensor. This project is 

design to control the speed of fan depend on the temperature surrounding and the 

human movements. This is to ensure the cooling process operates more efficiently and 

effectively, especially for a large space application and in hot weather due to global 

warming. By applying the circuit, it offers a better life for human. The circuit is also 

suitable for disabled people who have difficulty to switch on the fan The circuit can 

be manipulated by diversifying its function as a detector, where it can produce an 

light signal when have human movements. The results from this projects is show the 

device that design capable to follow and read the command of the coding. The 

feedback of this project is more effective and could reduce the cost of electric. 

vi 



CHAPTER 

1 

2 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

TITLE 

CANDIDATE DECLARATION 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

ABSTRACT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF FIGURE 

LIST OF TABLE 

INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Background Study 

1.2 Problem Statement 

1.3 Objectives 

1.4 Scope of Work 

1.5 Project Contribution 

LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 PIC Microcontroller 

2.2 Temperature Sensor 

2.3 PIR Sensor 

2.4 Liquid Crystal Display (LCD) 

2.5 Switch 

2.6 Dual H-Bridge Motor Driver 

2.7 Capacitor 

2.7.1 Typical Capacitor 

2. 7 .2 Capacitor Construction

PAGE 

iv 

V 

VI 

Vll-Vlll 

ix-x

XI 

1-2

2-3

3 

3 

4 

5-6

7-8

19-10

11-12

12 

13-14

14 

15-16

16-17

vii 



2. 7 .3 The Capacitance of a Capacitor 

2.8 DC Motor 

2.9 Software MPLAB X 

2.10 PIC Programmer 

3 METHODOLOGY 

3.1 Flowchart 

3.2 Block Diagram 

3.3 List of Components 

3.4 Projects Planning 

4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

4.1 Results of Circuit Simulation 

4.2 Projects Coding 

4.3 Project Prototype 

4.4 Discussion 

5 CONCLUSION 

5.1 Conclusion 

5.2 Recommendations 

REFERENCES 

17-19

19-20

20-21

21 

22-23

23-24

24 

25 

26-27

28-30

31-33

34 

35-36

36 

37-38

viii 


