### THE DC FAN BY MULTY SENSOR

# NUR'ADIILAH BINTI AZMI NURATIKAH BINTI ABU BAKAR NUR FATEN SYAZA BINTI FAUZI

A project report submitted to the Faculty of Electrical Engineering,
Universiti Teknologi MARA in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award
of Diploma of Electrical Engineering.

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
MALAYSIA.

SEPTEMBER 2015

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

Thank God, give thanks to the divine mercy and favor with time, life energy that was given to we can also complete this task successfully. Firstly, we would like to express our deepest appreciation to all those who provided us the possibility to complete this report. A special gratitude we give to our final year project supervisor En. Muhammad Rajaei Dzulkifli, whose contribution in stimulating suggestions and encouragement, helped us to coordinate this project especially in writing this report.

Secondly, we place a deep sense of gratitude to our family members and our friends who have been constant source of inspiration during the preparation of this project work. We would also like to thank all the faculty members for their critical advice and guidance. We also sharing ideas that related to this projects.

Last but not least, many thanks go to the head of the project, En. Rozi Rifin whose have invested his full effort in guiding the team in achieving the goal. We have to appreciate the guidance given by other supervisor as well as the panels especially in our project presentation that has improved our presentation skills thanks to their comment and advices.

#### **ABSRACT**

This project presents innovative prototype design of electric fan with smart characteristic. This an automatic fan temperature controller which uses the temperature surrounding to control the speed of the dc fan. This project is designed for uses in home applications by automatically. The idea is based on the problem that occurs in human's life by improving and innovating the technology. The DC Fan by Multi Sensor is used Pic16F877A compare to others projects that used Arduino. The cost that used PIC is cheaper than Arduino. Besides that, as a students others advantages is more knowledge such as how to used software MPLAB, PIC kit and Proteus. The software MPLAB is study about to create coding for PIC. The PIC kit software is used to programme the PIC using PIC programmer. Then Proteus software used to design the schematic circuit. This project also unique because its involves two sensor which is sensor motion sensor and temperature sensor. This project is design to control the speed of fan depend on the temperature surrounding and the human movements. This is to ensure the cooling process operates more efficiently and effectively, especially for a large space application and in hot weather due to global warming. By applying the circuit, it offers a better life for human. The circuit is also suitable for disabled people who have difficulty to switch on the fan The circuit can be manipulated by diversifying its function as a detector, where it can produce an light signal when have human movements. The results from this projects is show the device that design capable to follow and read the command of the coding. The feedback of this project is more effective and could reduce the cost of electric.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	TITLE	PAGE
	CANDIDATE DECLARATION	iv
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	v
	ABSTRACT	VI
	TABLE OF CONTENTS	V11-V111
	LIST OF FIGURE	ix-x
	LIST OF TABLE	XI
1	INTRODUCTION	
	1.1 Background Study	1-2
	1.2 Problem Statement	2-3
	1.3 Objectives	3
	1.4 Scope of Work	3
	1.5 Project Contribution	4
2	LITERATURE REVIEW	
	2.1 PIC Microcontroller	5-6
	2.2 Temperature Sensor	7-8
	2.3 PIR Sensor	19-10
	2.4 Liquid Crystal Display (LCD)	11-12
	2.5 Switch	12
	2.6 Dual H-Bridge Motor Driver	13-14
	2.7 Capacitor	14
	2.7.1 Typical Capacitor	15-16
	2.7.2 Capacitor Construction	16-17

	2.7.3 The Capacitance of a Capacitor	17-19
	2.8 DC Motor	19-20
	2.9 Software MPLAB X	20-21
	2.10 PIC Programmer	21
3	METHODOLOGY	
	3.1 Flowchart	22-23
	3.2 Block Diagram	23-24
	3.3 List of Components	24
	3.4 Projects Planning	25
4	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
	4.1 Results of Circuit Simulation	26-27
	4.2 Projects Coding	28-30
	4.3 Project Prototype	31-33
	4.4 Discussion	34
5	CONCLUSION	
	5.1 Conclusion	35-36
	5.2 Recommendations	36
	REFERENCES	37-38